(formerly Southdown). For purposes of disclosure under U.S. GAAP according to APB 16, companies must provide on a

pro forma basis, the effects of certain information as if the acquired companies were consolidated since the beginning of

the reported period.  Therefore, for purposes of compliance with APB 16 disclosure requirements, the Company is

providing proforma selected income statement amounts for the consolidation of Cemex, Inc., as if it had been consolidated
for the full years 1999 and 2000.

CEMEX, S.A. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

December 31, 1999, 2000 and 2001
(Millions of constant Mexican Pesos as of December 31, 2001)

F-53

In order to make the information comparable with the reported amounts of the Company in its financial statements
under Mexican GAAP, the proforma amounts presented in the tables below corresponding to 1999 and 2000, have been
restated to constant pesos as of December 31, 2001, using the weighted average inflation index (see note 2B). The
approximated amounts are as follows:

  As of December 31, 1999

Cemex as
reported (1)

Cemex, Inc.
year-end 1999 as

reported (2)

Cemex, Inc.
year-end 1999

proforma
adjustments (3)

Cemex
proforma

Net sales ..... Ps 46,527.5 13,055.1 - 59,582.6
Operating income ..... 13,843.7 3,359.8 (570.7) 16,632.8
Majority interest net income (loss)..... 9,372.7 2,190.6 (2,727.3) 8,836.0
Basic earnings per share ..... Ps 2.48   2.35
Diluted earnings per share..... Ps 2.48   2.33

  As of December 31, 2000

Cemex as
reported (1)

Cemex, Inc.
ten-months as
reported (2)

Cemex, Inc.
ten-months
proforma

adjustments (3)
Cemex

proforma
Net sales ..... Ps 53,531.6 10,621.9 - 64,153.5
Operating income ..... 15,750.7 2,692.4 (441.3) 18,001.8
Majority interest net income (loss)..... 9,517.3 1,195.2 (2,331.8) 8,380.7
Basic earnings per share ..... Ps 2.31   2.03
Diluted earnings per share..... Ps 2.30   2.02

1) Includes results of operations of Southdown (now Cemex, Inc.) for the two-month period ended December 31, 2000 (see note

7A).

2) Southdown's year ended December 31, 1999 and ten-month period ended October 31, 2000, respectively, as reported in

Southdown's annual audited financial statements.

3) For purposes of the proforma information presented in the tables above, "Cemex, Inc. year ended 1999 proforma adjustments"

and "Cemex, Inc. ten-months proforma adjustments" columns, reflect the acquisition of Cemex, Inc. for the year ended